
_______________________________________________________________________________________

FOR: City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE: March14, 2017

REGARDING: 22575 Heslip Drive (PZ17-0006)
BY: Larry Butler, Deputy Director Community Development
_______________________________________________________________________________________

Applicant
Preventative Maintenance Technologies, LLC

Variance Type
DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE

Property Characteristics
Zoning District: Light Industrial
Location: north of Nine Mile Road and west of Heslip Drive
Parcel #: 50-22-26-376-018

Request
The applicant is requesting a variance from the CITY OF NOVI Zoning Ordinance Section 4.19 to allow 
for the installation of an accessory use structure in the side yard.  This property is zoned Light Industrial 
(I-1).

The request is for variance for a side yard accessory use structure.

The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions:

1. I move that we grant the variance in Case No. PZ17-0006, sought by 
__________________________________________________________________________, for
_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has shown practical 
difficulty requiring _____________________________________________________.

(a) Without the variance  Petitioner will be unreasonably prevented or limited with respect 
to use of the property because________________________________
_________________________________________________________________.

(b) The property is unique because_______________________________________
_________________________________________________________________.

(c) Petitioner did not create the condition because__________________________
_________________________________________________________________.
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(d) The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or surrounding 
properties because_________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________.

(e) The relief if consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance because 
_________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________.

(f) The variance granted is subject to:

1.________________________________________________________________.

2.________________________________________________________________.

3.________________________________________________________________.

4.________________________________________________________________.

 
2. I move that we deny the variance in Case No. PZ17-0006, sought by 

_____________________________________________________________________________, 
for_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has not shown 
practical difficulty requiring ______________________________________________________________.

(a) The circumstances and features of the property 
including_____________________________________________ are not unique because they 
exist generally throughout the City.

(b) The circumstances and features of the property relating to the variance request are 
self-created because_____________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________.

(c) The failure to grant relief will result in mere inconvenience or inability to attain higher 
economic or financial return based on Petitioners statements that 
__________________________________.

(d) The variance would result in interference with the adjacent and surrounding properties 
by______________________________________.

(e) Granting the variance would be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance  
to______________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________. 

Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at 
(248) 347-0417.

Larry Butler
Deputy Director Community Development
City of Novi













_____________________________________________________________________________
Petitioner
Kubica

Review Type
Preliminary/Final Site Plan

Property Characteristics
Site Location: 22575 Heslip Drive
Site School District: Novi Community School District
Site Zoning: I-1, Light Industrial
Site Use(s): Offices and Warehouse
Adjoining Zoning: North, East, and South are I-1, Light Industrial; West is RM-1
Site Size: 1.07 acres
Site Plan Date: 01-06-2017, received 01-30-2017

Project Summary
The applicant is proposing a generator installation at an existing building at 22575 Heslip Drive. 
The applicant has provided two scenarios for where the generator can be located: north-
central and north-west of the building between the parcel lot line to the north and the building.

Recommendation
Approval of the Preliminary/Final Site Plan is recommended contingent on the variances being 
approved by the ZBA.

Ordinance Standards
This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 3 
(Zoning Districts), Article 4 (Use Standards), Article 5 (Site Standards), and any other applicable 
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Items in bold below must be addressed and incorporated as 
part of the final stamping sets.

1. Administrative Approval (Sec. 6.1.C): A site plan may be reviewed for approval 
administratively without formal review by the approving body under the following 
circumstances: when the site is already the subject of a previously approved site plan and 
the reviewed plan only proposes the construction of an accessory structure. This plan 
qualifies for administrative approval.

2. Site Plan Submittal Requirements (Sec. 6.1.2): No site plan shall be approved when the site 
plan fails to contain all the applicable data set forth herein and in the Site Plan and 
Development Manual. Provide a scaled plan that shows the dimensions of the parcel, 
building setbacks, and dimensions of the proposed generator.

3. Location (Sec. 4.19.2.A): All accessory structures are to be located in the rear yard. The 
additional equipment is proposed to be located in the interior side yard, which is not 
allowed. The applicant should consider placing the generator behind the building as 
required by the Zoning Ordinance. If this is not possible, then our preference would be for the 
unit to be placed as far from the front parcel lot line as possible (Option #2). The applicant is 
pursuing a variance from the ZBA.
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4. Accessory Structure/Building Setback (Sec. 4.19.1.G/Sec. 3.1.18.D): A detached accessory 
building shall not be located closer than 10 ft. to any main building and shall not be located 
closer than 6 ft. to any interior side or rear lot line. It is recommended that the applicant 
move the generator to be 10 ft. from the building, which would then meet the building and lot 
line setback requirements. If the applicant continues to pursue the proposed plan, with the 
generator only 3 ft. from the building, then the generator would have to meet the building 
setback requirements for the district (20 ft., which it cannot meet) and would need to 
provide a masonry enclosure that matches the building materials and is 1 ft. taller than the 
generator. Please provide the 10 ft. setback from the building and 6 ft. setback from the 
parcel lot line. The proposed option is creating a burden that can be eliminated.

5. Screening (Landscape Design Manual 1.e):  All generators are to be screened by the 
building, landscaping, or an enclosure constructed to match the building. The applicant has 
proposed four shrubs between the generator and the lot line. Please see the required utility 
landscape screening that requires plant screening along three sides of the generator; also 
include the type of plants proposed, and the proposed initial height of the plants.

6. Noise Levels (5.14.10.A.ii): The parcel is surrounded by I-1 to the north, east, and south, which 
have a maximum permitted decibel level of 75 during daytime hours and 70 during 
nighttime hours. The parcel to the west is RM-1, where the maximum permitted decibel levels 
at the property line are 60 decibels during daytime hours and 55 decibels during nighttime 
hours. The applicant has provided the cut sheet of the generator, which indicates 67 
decibels. The parcels to the north, east, and south meet the standards. The parcel to the west, 
it is unclear if it meets the standards. The applicant should provide the distance from the 
generator to the rear lot line, in order for Planning staff to calculate the decibel levels at that 
distance and confirm that the decibel levels will be under the maximum allowed to be 
received in RM-1.

Next Steps
The applicant is to provide a written response to the outstanding items and how the applicant 
will address these on the final stamping set. If ZBA approves the variances, then the applicant 
can submit electronic stamping sets for informal review prior to printing final stamping sets.

Stamping Set Approval
Stamping sets are still required for this project. After receiving all the necessary approvals, please 
submit 5 size 24” x 36” copies with original signature and original seals, to the Community 
Development Department for final stamping set approval.

Chapter 26.5  
Chapter 26.5 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally requires all projects be 
completed within two years of the issuance of any starting permit.  Please contact Sarah 
Marchioni at 248-347-0430 for additional information on starting permits.  The applicant should 
review and be aware of the requirements of Chapter 26.5 before starting construction.

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do 
not hesitate to contact me at 248.347.0484 or kmellem@cityofnovi.org.

__________________________________________                                                                         
Kirsten Mellem, Planner



 
 

February 2, 2017

TO: Barbara McBeth- City Planner
       Sri Ravali Komaragiri- Plan Review Center
       Kirsten Mellem- Plan Review Center
       

RE: Accessory Structure-Generator

PSP# 17-0009

Project Description:
Install a generator for business.

Comments:
Meets Fire Department Standards.

Recommendation:
         APPROVAL

Sincerely,

Kevin S. Pierce-Fire Marshal
City of Novi – Fire Dept. 

cc: file
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